THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2020

PACIFIC STAR DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020116

39. Prior year adjustments and reclassifi cations (cont’d)

 (a) Financial year ended 30 June 2019 and as at 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

  (iii)  Restatement of loans and borrowings balances and reclassifi cations of amortisation

of transactional costs relating to Loan Facility and Facility A (Note 23(a) and 23(b)
respectively) (cont’d)

   (III) To conform to current year’s presentation, reclassifi cation of the amortisation of
transaction costs for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019 amounting to $478,000
and $69,000 for the Loan Facility and Facility A respectively were reclassifi ed from
administrative expenses to fi nance costs. The opening retained earnings as at 1 July
2018 and the loss for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019 were not aff ected.

  The eff ects of the above have been corrected and presented in the fi nancial statements as follows:

Group Note

Balances as
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Balances as
restated

$’000 $’000 $,000

Consolidated Statement of
 Comprehensive Income for the
 fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019
Cost of sales 39(a)(ii) (2,912) 655 (2,257)
Gross profi t 1,607 655 2,262
Expenses:

Administrative 39(a)(iii)(III) (9,034) 547 (8,487)
Other expenses 39(a)(ii) (4,090) (74) (4,164)
Finance cost 39(a)(iii)(III) (11,165) (547) (11,712)

Loss before tax from continuing
 operations (22,835) 581 (22,254)
Net loss from continuing operations (24,700) 581 (24,119)
Net loss for the fi nancial year (25,219) 581 (24,638)
Other comprehensive income,
 net of tax:

Items that may be reclassifi ed
 subsequently to profi t or loss

Currency translation diff erences
 arising from
 - consolidation (1,345) (3) (1,348)

Total comprehensive loss for the
 fi nancial year (24,503) 578 (23,925)

Earnings per share from
 continuing operations
 attributable to owners of the
 Company

Basic and diluted (4.90) 0.11 (4.79)

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted (5.01) 0.12 (4.89)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2020

PACIFIC STAR DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020 117

39. Prior year adjustments and reclassifi cations (cont’d)

 (a) Financial year ended 30 June 2019 and as at 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

Group Note

Balances as
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Balances as
restated

$’000 $’000 $,000

Balance sheet as at 30 June 2019

Current assets
Development properties 39(a)(i) &(ii) 136,163 1,779 137,942

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 39(a)(iii)(I) & (II) 113,669 (4,106) 109,563

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 39(a)(iii)(I) & (II) 4,093 465 4,558
Trade payables 39(a)(iii)(I) 7,843 3,533 11,376
Other payables 39(a)(i) & (iii)(I) 24,172 1,511 25,683
Current tax liabilities 39(a)(i) & (ii) 10,879 11 10,890

Equity
Accumulated losses 39(a)(i) & (ii) (39,479) 368 (39,111)
Reserve 1,012 (3) 1,009

Balance sheet as at 1 July 2018

Current assets
Development properties 39(a)(i) & (ii) 136,667 1,201 137,868

Current liabilities
Other payables 39(a)(i) 26,319 1,403 27,722
Current tax liabilities 39(a)(i) & (ii) 13,370 11 13,381

Equity
Retained earnings 39(a)(i) & (ii) 2,356 (213) 2,143

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 39(a)(i) & (ii) 2,356 (213) 2,143

 (b) Financial period ended 30 June 2018

  The Group has early adopted SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers in the fi nancial period
ended 30 June 2018.

  In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (the “IFRSIC”) issued an update on the decisions
reached by the IFRSIC and concluded its views that borrowing costs relating to development
properties that are ready for its intended sales (i.e. ready for launch) should not be capitalised and
instead, be expensed when incurred.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2020

PACIFIC STAR DEVELOPMENT LIMITED